

RONALD J. TENPAS,
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
JEAN E. WILLIAMS, Chief
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section
JIMMY A. RODRIGUEZ
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7369
Washington, D.C. 20044-7369
(202) 305-0210 (tel.)/ (202) 305-0342 (tel.)
(202) 305-0275 (fax)

DAVID ASKMAN
LORI CARAMANIAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
1961 Stout Street, 8th Floor
Denver, CO 80294
Phone: (303) 844-1499
Fax: (303) 844-1350

Attorneys for Federal Respondents

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING)
)
Petitioner,)
)
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE) Civil Action No. 06CV245J
COUNTY OF PARK,)
)
Petitioner-Intervenors,)

WYOMING WOOL GROWERS)
ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
Petitioner-Intervenors,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR, et al.,)
)
Respondents,)
)
SIERRA CLUB, et al.,)
)
Respondent-Intervenors,)
)
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,)
)
Respondent-Intervenors.)

Federal Respondents' Response Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
I. The Endangered Species Act	2
II. The National Environmental Policy Act	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
Biology and Ecology of the Gray Wolf	5
Listing History and Recovery Planning	6
Recent Rulemaking	9
The Wyoming Management and Wyoming Law	11
Recent Modification to Wyoming law and the Wyoming Management Plan	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Service's denial of Wyoming's Petition was rational and based upon the best available scientific and commercial data	17
A. The Classification of Wolves as a Predatory Animal	19
B. Inconsistencies between the State Law and the Wyoming Plan	23
C. The Flawed Definition of a pack	30
D. The FWS properly considered the peer reviewers' evaluation of the Wyoming Plan	34
E. The Service did not improperly prejudice or otherwise predetermine the outcome of its decision-making process	39
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction over Wolf Coalition's NEPA Claim	40
A. NEPA Does Not Apply to the 12-Month Finding	43

B. The 12-Month Petition Finding Is Not Major Federal Action 45

III. Petitioners' "unreasonable delay" claim is moot and, in any event, the FWS made a final determination within a reasonable period of time 46

REMEDY 49

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 462 U.S. 87, 103 (1983)	16, 18
<u>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Babbitt</u> , 146 F.3d 1249, 1252 (10th Cir. 1998)	14
<u>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Babbitt</u> , 979 F. Supp. 893, 903 (D.D.C. 1997)	34, 38
<u>Building Industry Ass’n of Superior California v. Norton</u> , 247 F.3d 1241, 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138, 142 (1973)	49
<u>Catron County Board of Commr’s v. FWS</u> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)	44
<u>Center For Biological Diversity v. Norton</u> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 1271, 1276 n.6 (D.N.M. 2005) . . .	33
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402, 415 (1971)	50
<u>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Dombeck</u> , 185 F.3d 1162, 1167 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<u>Conner v. Burford</u> , 848 F.2d 1441, 1454 (9th Cir. 1988)	37
<u>Davis v. Mineta</u> , 302 F.3d 1104, 1112 (10th Cir. 2002)	40
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</u> , 958 F. Supp. 670, 679-680 (D.D.C. 1997)	4
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</u> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2005)	9
<u>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2204, 2215-2216 (2004)	45
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</u> , 902 F.2d 785, 789 (10th Cir. 1990)	18
<u>Federal Power Comm’n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</u> , 423 U.S. 326, 333 (1976)	49, 50
<u>Federation of Fly Fishers v. Daley</u> , 131 F. Supp.2d 1158, 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	30

Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n, 426 U.S. 776, 788 (1976) 43

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729, 745 (1985) 49

Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. Fish & Wildlife Service, 945 F. Supp. 1388 (D. Or. 1996) .. 30

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt, 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) 28, 29

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392, 1405-06 (9th Cir. 1995) 50

Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Ventura, 537 U.S. 12, 16 (2002) (per curiam) 49

In re United Mine Workers, 190 F.3d 545, 549 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 47

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390, 412 (1976) 16

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt, 83 F.3d 1068, 1070, 1073-75 (9th Cir. 1996) 39

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360, 371 (1989) .. 4, 5, 15, 16, 18, 34, 37

Matosantos Comm. Corp. v. Applebee's Int'l Inc., 245 F.3d 1203, 1209 (10th Cir. 2001) 41

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque, 100 F.3d 863, 868 (10th Cir. 1996) 46

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) 14, 15

Nat'l Fisheries Inst. v. Mosbacher, 732 F. Supp. 210, 227 (D.D.C. 1990) 34

National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, --- U.S. --- , 2007 WL 1801745
(June 25, 2007) 19,, 20, 21, 22

National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton, 340 F.3d 835, 843-844 (9th Cir. 2003) 16

National Tank Truck Carriers v. EPA, 907 F.2d 177, 185 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 50

National Wildlife Federation v. Norton, 386 F.Supp. 2d 553 (D.Vt. 2005) 9, 10

Northern Spotted Owl v. Lujan, 758 F. Supp. 621, 629 (W.D. Wash. 1991) 50

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 124 S.Ct. 2373, 2378-79 (2004) 41

Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
145 F.3d 120, 123-124 (3rd Cir. 1998) 48

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corporation, 42 F.3d 1560, 1574 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . 14, 15, 49

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Daley, 6 F. Supp. 2d 1139, 1155 (D. Or. 1998) 30

Pacific Legal Foundation v. Andrus, 657 F.2d 829, 836 (6th Cir. 1981) 43, 44, 45

Park Lake Resources Ltd. Liability Co. v. United States Department of Agriculture,
378 F.3d 1132, 1136 (10th Cir. 2004) 41

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395, 401-03 (1975) 46

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Tyson, 796 F.2d 1479, 1505 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 38

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 350 (1989) 5

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194, 196 (1947) 50

State of La. ex rel. Guste v. Verity, 853 F.2d 322, 327 (5th Cir. 1988) 38

State of Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

Telecommunications Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70, 80 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 47

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153, 180 (1978) 2, 3

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn, 2007 WL 1730090, *17 (W.D. Wash. 2007) 43, 44

United States v. Chemical Found., 272 U.S. 1, 14-15 (1926) 50

Utah v. Babbitt, 137 F.3d 1193, 1203 (10th Cir. 1998) 14, 46

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519, 553-54 (1978) 5, 6, 7, 8, 49

Village of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh, 956 F.2d 970, 972 (10th Cir. 1992) 15

Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 360 F. Supp.2d 1214 (D.Wyo. 2005) 13, 40, 42, 46

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 46
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 14
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 14
 16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1532 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1533 4
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) 3, 30
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) 27, 30, 31
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3) 48

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 14 46
 43 C.F.R. § 14.3 47
 50 C.F.R. § 17.84(i) 8, 46
 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 4
 50 C.F.R. § 424.02(c) 3
 50 C.F.R. § 424.02(e) 3
 50 C.F.R. § 424.02(m) 3
 50 C.F.R. § 424.11(b)-(f) 4
 50 C.F.R. § 424.11(d) 4
 50 C.F.R. § 424.13 4

STATE STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-301 24
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-302 12, 24
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-303 24
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304 11, 23, 24, 25, 26
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304(b)(ii) 26
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304(c) 13
